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1. NEW LEGISLATION - R.S e 33 :1-16 AMJ~NDED - LICENSED RREMI8ES 
LOCATED IN TNO MUNICIPALITIES. 

Assembly, No. 366 was approved by the Governor on June 3, 1959, 
and thereupon became Chapter 67 of the Laws of 1959. It reads 
as foli'ows: 

.. "AN ACT concerning alcoholic beverages and amending sec'tion 
· 33:1-16 of the Revised Statutes. 

. . 
. "BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the 
State of New Jersey: 

11 1.. Section 33:1-16 of the Re,rised Statutes is amended 
to read ~~ follows: 

"33:1-16. Whenever it shall appear that a building or 
premises to be licensed is located. in mor1e than 1 municipality, 
whether originally so constructed o:r wh~,t;.her resulting from 
enlargement or addition to the build:lng or premises, i.~ shall 
not be necessa.~y to secure more than 1 lie~~nse of the se.me 
class for the building or premises. Appllcation ma.y be mad~ in 
l or the. municipalities having juriHdietion over any part of the. 
building or premises and said mrmiclpalit:ies shall. agree upon a· 
satisfactory division of tpe fee. If the municipalities cannot 
agree upon a satisfactory division of the f"ee it· shall then oe 
the duty of the commissioner to determine the proportionate 
amol.tnt of the fee to be paid to each of the municipalities; but 
in no case shall the total fee bo be paid exceed the higher license 

•· •

0 fee, as fixed in any of the municipal! ties. in which part of' the 
· building or premises is located. Por the1 purpose of any statute 

fixing limits on the number of licenses which may be issued in a 
municipality·, any license issued in compliance with this section 

·.'. .· . sha,11 be charged only to the municipality in whose name -:the same 
is issued. 

11 2. .This act shall take· effect immediately. n 

riate<l:~·· Juiy····-iO, 1959 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREC'rOR 
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· 2~. . DISdIPLINA~r PROd.EEDINGS • -IEWDNESS AND U:MMORAL ACTIVITY. -
. PERMITTING OBSCENE LANGUAGE • FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION • -

... -· VIOLATION OF R,S. 33:1-34 ~ FAILURE TO HAVE TRUE COPY OF 
; ·.:.':_··,LICENSE. APPLICATION ON PREMISES .. LICENSE REVOKED. '·; .. 
• • :.:-:··.·.·- • - ••• .• ~· • • .. • : . . • "J . ,' • '-..... 

:< :t?l. the. Matter of .. nis·cipl~nary _, ) · '
1 

· Prooee_·~ngs aga_inst .. _ . . "i _ · 

- . 

. . TUCK,_- INN, a 0 orp • 
·· t/8: .-TUCK· INN -: . 
--~:1.4 ·River _Street_ 
Paterson 4j N~ .J. 

) . . 

)" 

. ) 
CONdLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

-~- H~lde~~ ... o·r ·Plenary Retai{ Consumption 
· License 0•164, issued. by the Board of 
--Alcoholic Beverage .control· for the 
-.City._ of ='pate.rson, .arid: transferred· 
'during.the~pendency of these proceedings 

) 

) 

.) 
. ·to_" · · ·,, - · · 

"-·1" -·.·· • .· • · • '. ":• ., .. I . ." , • ( . ' , ) 

.. _--_ TH9~ -MARMO, JR~ , · . 

.tio~ the SruM premiileua. . . ·•) 
'' f!l!lf!!!ll!!t·.; ............. l!!!l·Ml·------M--..:.-!!9d ___ .;._ ... ...,_..,, ... _ ... _____ ...,1.1 I 

' · .. 

I. 

.. ".·_Charles :·Wm• ·,Convery, ··Esq$, Attorney for Dere1:~~dant-lioens•~ . 
. :·. ·-:BRwa.r4,F. ·Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for 1av

1
,.s1on of Alcoholi9 

, :--- , _ · _ - · · · Beverag:e · Oc>n'brol ., ·. 

~·. :' . 

--. -- .. , . ,, I. · .. : , . 
. ·pe_~e_ndant ·pleaded ·no.n v~lt to the foil(>W:lng. ch~rg~s:._ 

"::-:··'>'1~-<-on :February 14 and 15, 1959, you all~~ed~- pe~itted.--- -
· j · '_: __ ··aµd s.uf.f'ered lewdness ~nd immoral. ac·~:tyity. in and .: · 

··-upon your licensed· premis.e.s, viz., ·the'-inaking. of .,...: ... - · 
··:·~·overtures and: arrangements. for illicit_ sexual inter--:- -· 

,_.-9ourse;·(in violation of Rule 5 of. State Regu_iation. - · 
·No_. 20. : ·.: i·. · .- . · -~ · .. · ,,_. 

_ J~-.:- bn ,Feb~uary 14 and 15, 1959; you allowed, pe~-itted 
\· . ancf''·Suffered foul 1 _.filthy and obscene language in · 

;.-:· >._--_and. up,on your licensed premises;· in violation of : 
'.·:·:'.'Rule_ .5 ·of _St.ate· Regula_tion No. 20. · · 

.. -~-'\~ ·.-

.'.>:<·· .. 3~-~-,~:- .. :rfr' your S.ppl.ic~tion dat~d June 6,. 19.58./ filed with. _ 
.:--:/~-:-~_,'.-.:_::·the-: Board of Alcohollc :;severage Con..t:t~ol for :tp.e. City-~ .. -... ·~--. 
:_·,:·~~-<<·- .. of Paterson,;'·Upon which you obtained your curre,nt · · 

· pl~nary ·retail consilmption license, you falseli ·s:tated :· :,-', ·:'.· 
···.;;··•No:* in answer to Question 31, which asks: WHave · ·· · ·· 

.'.'y .. ou· agreed. to ·.pay' {by way of rent, sia.l.ary or ot~e:r~ . -
_wise) to ~y employee, ·or other p:ersort,. any_ portion: 

,., ., __ or· percentage. _of "Phe gross or net pr.ofits or income 
:derived ·-rrom the business to be conducted, under the 

·.>·license>applied- for'{', whereas in truth .and fact you 
: __ had· agreed· to·· pay Jolm. Tuck· A~le~, also.i known as · · 

_;._ : __ : John.-Tuck; one-hal;f' .. -of the prof'i:ts di~r.i~ed from the· 
:.:._:··. li10ensed business; -s_aid false ·statenient: :being in_ 

, .... -_:·:~····violation, of. RoS o · 33: 1-25 •'. · 

.·L·.t!.4i i6u ,-railed' to .file ·with th~· Board of Alcoholic·,·· . 
' · :.-_: ... ( Be·vorage .Control for the __ Cit·y of' Pat~•r_son, within· · .:.-

. ·: ten day.a after the occurrence thereof,. written < · . . 

. ·notices_ of changes in fact ae.t forth in answer to ··_ ·: . 
Questions ~O, ·,_,·21 and .~2 of your -aforesaid application·, 

• cO • - • • • ''1·.! . ' . 
·i. >:, .. - I 

• ·_1 
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such c~anges being that .in or about August 1958 
Austin Baines (your president, director and 
principal stockholder) changed his :f:.esidence from 
87 Paterson Street, Paterson (the address originally 
stated in answer to those questions) to 47 Brldge , 
Street, Paterson, and that on or about February 20, 
l959 he changed his residence from the latter address 
to 314 River Street, Paterson; your failure to file 
such notices being in violation of R.s~ 33:1-34. · 

'15. On February 15, 1959, you conducted your licensed 
bus.iness with.out having a photostatic or other true.)··" 
copy of your application for your current. lic·ense on 
the licensed premises avaiiable for inspection; in 
violation of Rule 16(b) of State Regulation No. 20•-'' 

The file discloses that, ·pursuant. to assignment· to in­
vestigate· a spe_cific c~mplaint that solicitation. for prostitution 
was cc.curring at these licensed premises, Division Agents W and p 
av.rived in the vicinity of the tavern at about 11:05 p.m. on· "\ 
Saturday; ~ebruary 14, 1959, to make an undercover check. While 
Agent P remained outside, Agent W immediately entered· and tO'ok a 
place at the bar at which~here were several other patrons and 
behind which two men, one of whom was later identified as Austin 
Baines, president, director and 95% sharehold~r of the c'orporate­
licensee, were acting as bartenders. From the outset Agent W 
obser'fed and noted that ·the business was conducted in a. 'very lmose 
manner; that couples engaged in suggestive dance routines, which. 
caused o·ther patrons to make foul, filthy and obscene remarks 
·c"oncerning the dancers' movements. · · 

Agent Vi, acting on the specific complaint and on his· 
observations of the conduct or the customers and patrons of the 
business, inquired of Baines whether there were any girls in the 
tavern available for sexual intercourse. Baines stated that there 
were ·some and introduced two different girls to Agent W for that. . 
purpose.· The fi;t"st joined the agent shortly after Baines had a·"· 
.whispered conversation with her and solici te·d the agent. for 
prostitution,_ stating that Baines had sent her ·and that her price 
was ten dollars." When the agent attempted to bargain with her·. on 
price, she immediately left him and moved to another part of the 
bar •. Baines ·then brought the second girl to the agent, introduced_ 
her as a girl who would have· intercourse with him and instructed 
'her to charge the agemt only ei@ht dollars. However, the girl, 
in cohvers.ation with the agent, stated that her price was ten 
doilars and that she would not take l°ess. The agent informed 
her that he did not have that· much money with him, whereupon 
she arranged to meet him in the tavern the next afternoon at 
3:00 p.m. ror the stated purpose. The agent lert 'the tavern 
shortly thereafter, viz., at about 12:35 a.m. 

Pursuant to the aforementioned arrangement, and in furtherance 
of the· investigation, Agent w,.accompanied by Agents F, P and'·S · 
arrived in the· vicinity of the tavern at about 2:20 p.m. the next 
afternoon, Sunday, February 15, 1959. Agent S entered at_- about 
2:35_p.m. and Agent Wat about 2:45 p.m. They took separate 
places at the bar at which there were six other male patrons. 
Austin Baines and a man, later identified· as Furman Combs, were 
acting as bartenders~ Baines served Agent W and opened a con­
versation by _asking: 11 How did· you make out with the girl I· 
introduced you to last night?" The agent stated that the_ girl 
had .asked for ten· dollars for intercourse but that he did not 
have that much moriey with him and that she had made arrangements 
to meet him in the tavern that afte1-anoon. Baines counselled the 
agent to "play it cool" and added, in most vulgar language, that 
he 'might have to pay only eight .dollax•s to have inter1course with 

·her. 
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Agent~ changed his position.at the bar at abou~3:50 p.m. 
to a point close to Agent s. S}?.ortly thereafter, wheQ.\, it appeared 
the girl who had made the arrangements with Agent W for 3:00 p.m. 
might not appear, Agent W, in the presence.and hearing of Agents, 
spoke· to Baines about it and inquired of Baines conce·1ming another 

··girl in the. tavern, later identified as Melinda Rodriquez. Baines 
· stated that she was ·available .for intercourse; that her price was 
fl ve dollars, plus two dollars for the room·:, and that he would ..., 
~ake the arrangements with her. Baines then engaged in a whispered 
conversation with the f\.girl who, shortly thereafter, approached 
Agent Wand asked·him to dance. She innnediately said to _him that 
·she had heard that he wanted a girl for interco'urse, adding' that 
she did not do it. for five dollars ·and that her price was· ten 
'.dollars, .plus. the cost of the room. .Agent W agreed. While he 
and the girl were dancing the patrons directed indecent ~emarks to 

. them~ One man Wa$, heard to call out loudly, 1in jocular vein, 
about the large seize of the girl's posterior and that, to him, 
the girl looked.a.a though she were engaging in sexual intercourse 
standing up. Apparently Bain"s heard· these remarks since he 
joined. in.la.ugh_t·er with the pa.trans. At the conclusion of the 

·dance· Agent W and--the girl returned· to their places at.the bat' and, 
in the .. presence of the· girl· and Agent s, Agent W informed Baines 
that Melinda had solicited him for intercourse for ten dollars. 

, Baipes. acknowledged Agent w•s statement by stating thB.t she would 
satisfy him because she was the 11 best-. '! Later the agent· asked 
Baines where the, girl would take· him for the intercourse and Baines 
stated "upstairs'' and again indicfated that srre would give him 
utmost satisfaction. Shortly thereafter the girl accept.ed hel'· · 
fee of ten.dollars (in marked money) at the par from Age~t W 
and then.went into t~e ladies room. Awaiting her return, Ageht . 
W and Baines again· discussed the arrangements, during which Baines 
stated: "She is a 'champ. As I've said before, you're in for a · 
thrill." ... ' . . . . 

·Agent W and the girl then left the.- taverrt and she directed· 
him to.the floor immediately above the tavern. They were greeted 
by a·woman with whom the girl m~de arrangements for use of a rooni 

·1n which they could engage in intercourse •. The girl then led the· 
agent into a ~oom of _the apartment fixed up as a barroom, con- . 
taining a bar with.stools, a back bar with a supply of bottles of. 
whiskies ahd soft drinks and a '·'hi-.fi" set. A man was stationed 
be:hind the· bar, acting as bartender. The girl suggested that 
they. have a··drink before going to bed and, for that purpose, 
she arid the agent took places at the bar. The bartender prepared 

. a round ot: alcoholic beverage, drinks t:or them and, as he was 
serving the drinks (and.befor~ any payment was made), other 

·Di vision agents an_d an. officer of the .Paterson Police Department 
entered thb apartment, ~hereupon the agents and the po]..ice officer· 

· identified themselves a 
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fa.c't that Allen was not itsted in. the application as a member or 
the oor.poration or the· percentage arrangement disclosed· in said 
applioatt.~n. ·A copy of the .application for the license was 

1
not 
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·made available to the agents for their inspection. (Cha.rg~(-No. 5~} 
Later a copy of the application was obtained and examination there­
of disclosed that the second floor of the building was not part 
of the licens~d premises; that John Tuck Allen was not listed 
therein as a member of the corporation and that Question No •. 31; 

· which asks ·about any agreement to pay any part of the profits to· 
·any<;>n.e, was answered in the negative (Charge No. 3). Later; 
Baines; in. a sign~d and sworn statement, confirmed the percentage 
arrangement with John Tuck Allen and also admitted that he did not 
n<?tify the Board.of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of 
Paterson, within( requisite time, of changes of his residence 

· ad~ress~ (Charge No. 4~) . 

· · ·This corpora~e-licensee has no prior adjudicated reco:rd. 
Howe.var, it appears that, when Baines held a license in partner­
ship with the aforementtone d John Tuck Allen for premi~es 47 
Bridge. Street,11. Paterson, N .. J., such license was suspended for 
fi va· days· by Resolution and Order of the Board of Alcoholic . 
Beverage Control for Paterson adopted September 22, 1958. · 
Division records indicate that the suspension was. immediately 

. lifted upon a showing that· the licen.se of the p:l. rtnership>had 
· " be.en . transferred .during ·pendency of the proceedings to M~mbo, Ino. 

.. The,. att-orney for the licensee bas supplemented the, plea .. 
of non vi.l.lt by written argument as to penalty (Rule ·6 ofi State 
Regulation No• 1'6) ·in which he urges leniency on two po.intsi ·vlz.~ 
that ·(l) the copporate-licensee and Austin Baines are he·avily; .in .. 
·'debt for ·a major part of the· original purchase price of the 
bu.siness ·and (2) a bona fide purchaser has been obtained for the 
business. : : · 
I. 

·'" · · .It-. has long peen established that aolicitation for immoral ... 
purposes and the making of· arrangements for illicit sexual inter-· 

'°course cannot· and will not be tolerated on licensed premises.·!:'1 
· 

.'J;'h~ public is en"b\l. tled to protection· from these sordid and. . ... 
dangerous evils. In the instant case the licensee, throughand 
by its major _s1:;ockholder, parti'cipated in the making of tl!e.. . : 
·arrange~ents for illicit sexual intercourse,, procured prostitutes· 
ostensibly fo:r· said purpo.ses and allowed, permitted and suffer~d 

""the· foul,i'filthy and o·bs.cene language and conduct.by the.patrons· 
as described herein.· In view of all of the facts and circum- · 

. stances. in,' this' case and particularly on the basis of the un­
seemly con~uct'of lewdness, immoral activity and foul, filthy 

. "·and obscene la,riguage and· conduct; the. only appropriate. penalty 
is outright revocation of the, license, even on a .!!£!! vult plea 
and in the. absence of any pri.or adjudicated record. Re 17 Club,· .. , 
Inc., Bulletin 9.49, Item 2; In Re 17 Club, Inc•, 26 N.J. Super ... 
~('Appl. Div. 1953); Re 8evak, Bulletin 1012,. Item 2; Re S~, · :_, 
Bullettn.:1028, Item·1; Re Club' Hi Li, Inc., Bulletin 1198, Item ·3. 
The matters urged by way of mitigation cannot affect the penalty_ 
in a matter involving violations of the kind in question. A 
licensee.cannot allow a licensed business to be run in such .a 

· shoclcingly lewd manne;r and,· when finally apprehended, be permitted. 
to~ ·escape the inevitable by transfer of. the licens_e to a person 

"who, he claims, is. "respectable'.'. and 11 wil}~"run a respectable 
· tavern"; nor should the prospect of a licensee sustaining a 
substantial. or even a total .financial loss,,. through revocation . 
of license,. because.· for deviating from the course bf revocation 
where SU.Ch penalty is required •. ·AS was said in Benedetti v. . 
Boa.rd· .of. Commissioners of Trenton,. Bulletin 1040, Item l, affirmed 
in Benedetti v. The Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton, 

·et· al, 35 N_. J. Super. 30 (Appl: Div.•~, 1955), reprinted in Bulletin 

. :· 
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·1058/ Item ·1~ " ••• ·proper protection of the public interests and 
morals .can not:-be n1ade to· depend upon ·the size o.f a licensee's ·:.-:i·L, 
busine,ss .or: the amount of hi.s investment" • 

. . _ ·; "- -.Accordingly., - it is, on -this 9th day of June, 195-9, 

ORDERED-the Plenary Retail Consmnption License C-164, issued 
·by the .Board 'of Alcoholic Bevera'ge Control for the Qity of Paterson 
,to r.ruc_k Inn, a Corp., t/a Tuck. Inn, for premises 314 River Street,: 
Paterson, .. and transferred to. Thomas Marmo, Jr., for the_ same.· 
pre~ses, - pe and t;;he. same is hereby revoked, effective i~ediatery. -

WILLIAM HOV/E DAVIS . 
DIRECTOR 

·3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.- ARRANGING FOR RENTING_OF ROOMS FOR 
PU!1POSE OF ILLICIT SEXUAL INTERCOURSE-- LICENSE SUSPENDED .FOR 
120. DAYS. 

,:,, 

In the M~~te~ of Disciplinary 
Proc~edings _against· · 

MRS. LUELLA O'NEILL 
t/a MUSKRAT INN 
Hills-ide ·Road 
Chester Tovmship 

-· P • .0 • Chester; N. J,. _ 

Holder of· Plenary Hetail Consumption 
· Licens·e C-2., .issued ·by the rrownship 
Connnit~ee of· Chester Township •. 

) 

' } 

) 

) 

) 

) 

----~-~-----~~-----------~------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Perry E. Belfatto,. Esq., and John J. Meehan, Esq., Atto_rneys .· - .1 

· ( for Defendant-license'e. . . 
Edward· F-. Ambvose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

)3Y .THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hear-er has filed· the fo11·owing Report herein: 

"Def e·ndaht pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

· _ r Ori August 6, 14, 15 and 19, 1958,, you _ 
allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness 

--and immoral activity in and upon your 
licensed premises, viz., the making of 
arrangements"for .and the renting of rooms 

. for- the purpose of illicit sexual inter-
cours·e; in violation of. Rule' 5 of State· 

· . Regula ti on No. 20. ' 

.. "At:. the hearing he~ein the Divisiol'.). called as its witnesses ... 
four ABC ·agents who participated· in the investigation of. defendant's 
licensed bu~iness. · 

. . "SucQinctly- s.tated, the evidence adduced by the Division 
shows . that the agents visited defendant's licensed premises on 
the· evening of Augus.t 6, -the. evening of August 14 when they · _ 
rema.ine.d. ·on· the premises until the early morning hours o.f August. 
is, and-· 1on··the evening of August 19, and that on each. visit. they 
conversed with the. barmaid, who will hereinafter be referred to 
as 1rerne• ··on their first visit t.he agents told Ii1erne that they 

. w~re< l'ooling around with a couple ·of married w·omen and inquired 

. ' 

- -". -:· : ___ :- ~·---.~--~ - .·:.· ~~--~~-::-~· :.:_~~·-:.:_. ?_,~~ .. :::_:·-~~: -;'~-:--;", 
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· , . as t.o ··the po~ si bili ty· of renting rooms o :b'erne told them that she 
~ad two availabl~ at $5 a.r~om and that no· baggage or registration 
was required. When the ·agents expressed concern that the women 
might be seen ln the premises, Ferne stated:. vyou don't have to 
worry. You pull the car arolf!ld the bacl{ and come in the side 

.. entrance. We are back in the woods here and .nobody knows anythinge 
·This is a· real hideaway.• · 

"On their.second visit.the agents explained to Ferne that 
the reason why the women weren't with them was because their 

, husbands h~d arriyed home unexpectedly, but that they expected 
to meet the women on the following 1ruesday. They. then inquired 
o~ Ferne if, in the event the women failed to keep that date, 
there would be anyone on ·the premises who would fill in for 
them.· Ferne replied: 'You never know who· is around here. I 

_ can•t guarantee anything$ 1 -The agents left s~ying they w~uld 
return on Tuesday. · · 

"on their.third and final visit to.the licensed premises, 
the agent~ played pool with two female patr~ons, aft;er which '·one 
of the ~gents said to Ferne: 'It looks like we aren't going to 
score wl:th these broads here. I thin~ we '11 call our girl . 
friends,' and, being assured by Ferne that two rooms were available, 
he want to the phone booth, pretended to call the women, rejoined 
his fellow agents at the bar and stated, in the presence.of Ferne, 
that the girls· would arrive in about a. half ho·ur. Two of the . 
agents then left the premises, presumably to meet the girls, and 
Ferne told the other agents to go around ___ to the side door end she 
would admit them. The. agents .complied and: were admitte.d by Ferne,· 
who escorted them to the second floor, showed them the rooms ~they . 
were to occupy, accepted from eacJ;l agent a five-dollar bill (the 
serial numbers. of which. had been previously recorde·d) and, at the 
,agents'· _request,, suppl_ied eacn of them with- two drinks. of liquor . 
and· towels. Before Ferne left, one of the agents .~sked if she 
had any prophylactics and Ferne sai.d that she would see· if. Al. 
(the· map.ager) had any. Being-informed by Ferne that Al didn't· 
have any, the agents went to their respective rooms. . Shortly· 
.thereafter; each agent, in turn, was ·confronted in his room by 
the l'ocal chief of police and the agents who had left suppos.~dly 
to get the girls •. Answering an inquiry made in the presence of 
Ferne ·as to the reason why they engaged the rooms, the agents · 
stated that. they ·had arranged with Ferne to rent the. roomsf"for 
the purpose of having i~licit sexual relations with two married 
women. - At this point, one of the agents asked for and received 
from Ferne the marked rental money and, whe.n she was asked if she 
knew that the women w~om the roomers awaited were not the agents• 
wives, she replied: •Well, if it is thei~ wives I don't know 
and if it wasn't it is none of my. business.' 

11Witnessesappearing for defendant were the licensee and 
her two employees, Ferne· and ·Adolph Frugiuele. Ferne testified 
in substance that on the dates alleged she was ·e1nployed as a 
barmafd in defendant's licensed pr~mises and worked the 6:00 
p.m •. to 2:00 a.m. shift; that the- agents on each of· their visits 
conversed with her continually about. girls and dates; that she 
thought they Were f kidding I 'and, Oil One .occasion, She threw them 
a pack of matches on the cover of which was a picture of a 
scantily clad female and said: 'This is one of our dancing 
girls. They come out after 3 o 'clo_ck 1 ; ~hat on another occasion 
when the agents asked:. 'Wher~ a.re ·the. girls? 1 , she replied 
jokingly; ·•They were here a couple of nights ago, you should have 
been here· then•; that when the agents told her about the women's 
husbands arriving home unexpectedly, sh,e said: 'Why don•t y~u 

.send the husbands a telegram in advance', and that when the;agei:its 
asked if they could date the two females (mother and daughter) with 
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Whom they ha.q been play:lng a bowling ma.chine, she said: 'I 
:r;>resume so, they a.re free, white1 and over 21'. With respect to . 
the renting of the two rooms, she testified: 'Well, to be honest 

;:,~,ith yo~, I didn't know whethe1") the two fellows were golng to tak,~· 
··1 it :oti four fellows were going to tt:tke lt. When they ordered fot.ir 
."9-rinks tip, I sent up four drinks for four fellows and two f'ellows 
:_·left and· said they would be back, so what would you assume? Four 
.. : tnen would take. two rooms.' She ad.mi tte,d that one of the agents 
·had asked }?.er if she had sny prophylact;1cs and stated that she was 
einbarrassed by his crudity 'and replied immediately: 'No, we don't 

. have .. them.,.! . 1 

"<:;:·,.~" .... -·•tAdolph Frugiuele testi.fied in substance that on the dates 
aileged he was the manager of the defendant's licensed "'premises; 
P~at af~el1' Mrs. 0 'Neill, the licensee, employed him she moved 
from.the inn because she, herself, had a. nervous condition, and 
~~~t- her twelve-year-old son had a rheum.a.ti.c heart and the 
'children·_ 1!fere 'hard to control'; that thereafter when the licensee 
s~w that he was . capable· of ri.lnning the business' she would visi·b 
_the'- premises about once a week; that dftring the year he was employed 

. as· manager, ! I ·don't think that the rooms ·were rented four times'; 
that F_errte had permission to rent the roonrn. to registered couples; 
.'that. about, ten days prior to the first date alleged, the regis­
·tra.tion ca1~ds had been moved with some furn:l ture · to Mrs. O'Neill ts 

:.:ti.ew abode; that at about 11:00 p.me on the last night alleged, he· 
·'.~las ·a.wakened by .,Ferne and told that ABC men were there; that he· 

joined the a.gen ts and the chief of police· d.ownstai1-as whe:re he was 
,. +,n;rormed o.f the v:Lolation and tha. t, when the agents were searching 

.:·:·the premises; he said to them: 'If you ar1' running a. place_ l"ike 
·,·that,; you have to use lalllldry and you can check our laundry,· hill~ 
,::JNe _don~t use any more than eight ~heots ·a week.' . He furth~r 

. ·:. ·t~stified- that, vwe had two steady tenants, Ferne had a room and I 
<:·had a· room in which I laid. down occasimnally, and one change. a.­
:)·:week: would .~e eigP,t sheets.' 

. . ::\~: .. tiy.Juella QYNeill testified in substance that she is a registe1~ed 
·~ihurse · and the· mother of three children, one of whom is" married; 
;:~:ths:t .,the- premises in question were devised to her by her uncle· 
.;under whose.· name she operated the business in a representative 

:" .. o-apacity·; ·t;hat upon settlement of the Unclevs estate, the license 
: .viaEf iss·ued- to ·her in 1952; that sh~ moved from her home in E.ast 
.,;'bJ?ange· .. to the· licensed premise-a, but finding it.

1 
difficult to . 

",·raise _her ·ramily and take care of the business, she hired Al who 
J::hfred ·Ferne;: that because of an invalid son and the· serious. ill-' 
<·~ess. of her .nw.raried daughter, she again took up re_sidence in! 

.: East Orange-~ft:th~t once( aach week thereafter sbe visited the . 
··licens~d_)premi~e-s at night and that·when the charge herein· was 
· preferred· against her; she discharged her manager and returned 

· >to. the inn where she resides with her two minor children. She 
r: further testi.fie·d that the l°!censed business is. her principal 
·source.of.income; that-she never saw or permitted any wrongdoing 
:on the pr~mises and that; although she still has faith and . " 
confidence in F·erne; sh,e -wi 11 have to dispense with her services 
because ~the business has.- simply gonev due to the notoriety 
occasioned by the charge preferred against.hero 

( 

nHaving ca·refully considered the evidence herein, I find .. 
-,that the testimony of the _agents portrays.a true picture of the • 
-,events which occurred on the licensed premises on ~he dates 
·alleged and I conclude that the DivisiorL has established the . 
·truth of the charge herein by more than a fair preponderance of · 
·the believable~ evidencee See In Re Schneider, 12 N.J. Super 449. 
Because the licensee must be·held fully accountable for her agents' 
.acts (Kravis Ve Hock, 137 N.J.L. 252), I recommend that defendant 

. be adjudged guilty as charge'd and, in view of the mitigating' . 
circums.tances appearing in this case, which warrant a reduction 
or the penalty ordinarily imposed for similar infractions, I 
recommend further that defendant's license ·be suspended for a . J . . ~. ' 
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period of one. hundered twenty days. 
Item ·3.u ·--. 

He Rossini, Bullet in 1_088 1 

No· ~xcept:lons to the Hearer's .Report were filed within the 
, - time lilllited- _by Rule 6 of State Regulat~o:r;i: No. 16. Having care­
"" fully considered the f'acts and circumstances herein, I concur 

in the.Hearer's findings, and conclusion and adopt his recommendation • 

. Accordingly, it is1 on this 4th day of June 1959, 

ORDERED _that Plenary Retail Consumpt:iop License C-2, issued 
by ·the Townsh+P Comrnitte.e of Chester Township to Mrs. Luella 
O'Neill, t/a Muskrat Inn, for premises on Hills~de Road, Chester 
Town.ship, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance 
of its term, effective .at 2:00 a.m., Monday, June 15, 1959; 
and it is further · · 

(\ 

ORDERED that any renewal for the 1959-60 licensing year or 
transfer of s~ld. licens.e shall be and remain under suspensiqp · 
until 2:00 a.~., Tuesday, Oc:tober 13, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

4e DISCIPLINARY P-ROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED' FOR 55 DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR ·P!-iEA• 

In the Matter or Disciplinary 
Prpce~dings against 

BROAD AND KINNEY .. BAR, INC• 
1011 Broad Street 
Newark 2, ~· J. 

\ 

) 

) 

) 

) 
· Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-377, issued by the Municipal . ) 
.Board of Alcoholic . Beverage Control of 
·the, Ci t-y of Newark. ) 

------------~-----~--~------------------

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

Samuel Pole shuck, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.· 
William F. Wqod~ ,.Esq.; Appearing f'or Division of Alcoholic. 

· · Beverage Control. 

BY _THE DIRECTOR: 

·Defendant pleaded non vult t.o !3- charge alleging that it 
posse·ssed on its licensed premises alcoholic·_ peverages in 

· bot-tle s. bearing. labels which did not truly describe their 
contents, i'n v;tolation. ot Rule· 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

I , 

r---:----- - - . 

··on Februafy 27, 1959·., two ABC agents tested the· i1·censee'a. 
open pottles ·or alcoholic beverages .(126 bottles) and seized· . 

. twenty-one of. such bottles because they appeared to be off 'in . 
ppoof.:~·.and·:'t.color.. Subs~quen~ analysis by the Division's chemist 
disclosed that the contents .of. eighteen of said bottles, wpen 
compa·red with the samples of the genuine product of the labeled 
brands, varied substantially in acids, solids, or both. . 

, D~fendapt. has no prior adjudicated record. I shall :~ 
suspend d~fendant's license for fifty-five days. Cf. Re GavlB:k, 

·· Bulletiri 716, Item 7, and Re Austori, Bulletin 1281, Item 2. 
-·Five, days will be. remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving · 

a net suspen~ion of fifty days. 
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'Acco.rdingly,, it ·is,; on this 9th da~ of June 1 1959, 

. · · . · ORl;)~RED ·that Plenary Jtetail. Consumption License C-377 ,· 
iss,ue.d by .t~e. M':itiicipal Board of Al'Coholic Beverage·· Control of 
the C'ity of Newark to Broad and Kinney Bar, Inc., for premises : 
lOll>Broa-d Stree·t, Newark, be and the·- same is hereby suspended 
for the- balance of its term,· effective at 2 a.m. Tuesday, June· 
16,, 1959; and it is. furthe,r 

, ) . 

. · ORDEi:mn that any renewal or transfer ·or said license shai'1· 
. l;>e and· .r~m~in« und~r· suspension until 2 ·a.m. Wednesday, August 5 1 

1959 • ._ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR . 

.. «5.· DISCIP~INARY .!PROCEEDINGS - ORDER REDUCING SUSPENSION PREVIOUSLY 
· . /IMPOSED. FROM · 50 'DO 40 DAYS •. 

. . 

· .· In. the Matter· of Di-sciplinary 
_.Proceedings against · 

THE NEW FRENCH QUARTERS, .. INC. 
. 517 Paterson Plank Road 

· .i Union Ci~y, N. J. 

. Holder of'-Plenary Retail. Conswnptio'Ii 
.License· c.:.159_, ·issued by th~ Board of 
Commissione~s of -the City of Union City • 

. ----------~---~------------~----------~---

) 

) 

) 

) 

' I 

AMENPED ORDER 

.De.fendant-lic~nsee, by Anthony s. Scarnecohia, President 
Edward F.- Ambl"Qse, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

_ Beverage Control 

·.BY 'rHm DIRECTOR: 
.. ' . 

· On :May 19, .1959, I entered an order suspending defendarit_•·a_·, . 
. ,;l.icerise ·for· fifty days after it pleaded~ vult ~o Charge 1 .. 
· wh:t.oh .al]reged that it perm! tte~ .. the 1sale of alcoholic beverages .. · 
: to ·three ~inors, · and Charge· 2 which alleged that it employed. · ... 
mino~s ·who ~eld no' employment perm! ts·. · ' 

. . . . - . - . 

. . «The·:records .. or·the Division indicated that effective 
· January '30,;. 1959, the local issuing authorfty had suspended 
. defend.ant's lice·nse .. f·or ten· day.a for sal~ to a minor, pe:rmi t·ti:r;ig 
a brawl ~d conductJng .business during' prohibited hours.l Hence· 
it app~ared; that. the violation set forth in.Charge l herein· was· 
9: ,second vi¢>12ltion withi~ five years for ~.~.:J:+~n@.to ·minors., and·. 
I suspended d~fendant '~ license for. thirty-.fi ve days on, said · 
charge.· After entry of t,he order herein de . .fenda~t pres·(,nted 

· evidence· that in the prior disciplinary proceedings . the local 
' issuing authority had dismissed· the charges coricern1:.ng s·a1e to 
. a minor ;and permi t~ing a brawl and had suspended _defendant's 
licens.e for ten days· solely for ·'conducti:ng business d'liring pro~ 
hi bi ted hours. It. thus appearing that the violation set forth 
1ri Charge l ~herein was'·:a ~irst inste.ad of· a. second· violation ·.for 
selling to·mipors, I shall reduc~ the suspension on said charge 
from th1.rty-fiye to twenty-five,_. days·.i Th~ net suspe.nsion im- . · 

"posed on :po-Ph charges :qBrein will, therefore, be reduced from 
.fifty.; to ~o~~y days. ~ 

- Ac·cordingly,. it is, on this ·3rd day of June, 1959 ~ 

. ~- .- ' 

. : . 
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;··;- ·i, ·ORDERED that the order- _he~etofore ante.rad· herein be· 
.. ·, ~ended to read as .ro-llows: 

- - - ·- -- \ 

--.:_ _ . "ORDERED that Plenary Re-tail- Consumption>Lice:hse 0~1681 . 
H~~sued 'by- the Board o.f Commissioners of' the City of Union City_ 
to The New_ French Quarters, Inc., for premises 517 Paterson 

. P.la.nk- Roa~,, Union City, be and the same is hereby suspended· 
--· ·for the balance of 1 ts term, -e.f.fec ti ve at 3 a.me Monday, June 

· 1, 1959 ;_ and.it is -further 
,• 0 • • LO L :, • 0 ( 0 

·noRDERED that any renew~l or trans.far of said license 
·shall be- end ·remain- under suspension until 3 a.m~ Saturday 1 
J~ly.11; 1959. 11 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

iP• -·DlSCiPLINARY PR9CEEDINGS SALES TO MIN01tS - PRIOR RECORD 
-· LICENSE. SUSPE.NDED FOR. ~5 DAYS, ·LESS' 5 FOR PLEA. - . .\ 

f. ' 

In_ the Matter of Disciplinary 
: ·:er,o~~edings _against_ 

\ . ' 

RUDOLPH.. DOORNBOS 
·t/a'. RUDY'S CLUS,~ 
45 Bridge ~treet· 
Pater~on 1 1 N. J. · 

'")....:..~ ' 

.Holder. _of _.Plenar_y Retai;t. Consumption 
. Li .. cenae c-s9·1 issued 'by the Board o.f 

_ :. __ Alcoholic B~verage Control iBor the 
· _City of.-P.aterson. : · -

• . ~ • . • . r ... 

--~----------~~------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. CONCLUSlONS 
AND ORDER 

/ 

Rudolph Doornbos, D~fendant-licensee, Pro se. _ 
Edward ··:r. Ambrose·, E'sq •. , Appearing fe:r .the Division of Alcoholic·-_ 

· · B~verage Control. 
\ , 

·~~y "THE DII~ECTOR: . 
- ,,; ~· 

_ _ _ -.. -- Defendant pleaded ,.!!Q!! ·vult to a charge alleging that he _sold, . 
-served and delivered alcoholic· beverages to two -minors and -permitted. 
the consumpti-on of. such beverages by said' minoi's. in and upon his 
licensed premises; -in .violatlort _of Rule 1 of State R~_gulation .. No., 20.· 

• ·= 

·. "oh F.ride:y; ·May 1, . 195'9 .9.t about. ll-~ 5s_ p .m., an ABC: ·agent a_t- :- .... ~.- -· 
-defendant's_ licensed premises observed Carl --'"'!, age 17, and John ----, , 

-_ ag~ 19, · each being served with a· .se·ven-ounce bottle ·of bee:r_ by the -. ·- . -
licensee who was. acting_ as ba~te,ride:r~ , The licensee did riot question · · -
the minors· as to their age or-\:ask either of them t_p sign any . -

"written« representation ·thereof• Whe·n the agent reveale_d his ·_ - . _: _. 
·' ~dentity, ~he.-,licensee ·verbally admitted such sale to. the_ ·minor~~· -

. Defendant P,as ,a prior adjudicated record. .E.ffective March:. 
2-i·, 1958:, de.fendant •.s license via's suspenqe.d for ten daws on a · 

".nuisance charge. Re Doornbos,.Bulletin'l221, It·em 4.- I shall 
su~pend defendant's. license for -twenty" days, the minimum suspension'·· 
for ·sale to two minors, one .of~whorr;_is ·only 17 yea~s _of age/ to_ . 
which will- be added. fi_ve days .for the· dis$imilar violation within· 

-:the past five yeare, making a total auspensi~:m of twenty-five days.-r' 
-cr.·~nterta~~ent Enterprises-,,. Inc., Bulletin 1269, Items-. __ .__-
-Five. days wi-ll be remitted fq:r '€he ple·a entered, herein, leaving a 

.. net suspension of·. twenty 'days~. . \ ' 

- . ~ \. · Accordingly,,- it is, on this 2nd day, o.f June 1959; 
'\_ 
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ORDEREp that Plenary Hetail Consumption License G_-89, 
issued by the Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control for t;he City 
of Paters·on to Rudolph Poornbos; t/a Rudy's Club, !'or' premises 
45 Brldge·street, :e-aterson, be and the srune is hQreby suspended 
for twenty (20) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m., Tuesday, June 9 1 
1959, and terminating a~: 3:00 a.m., ·Monday, June 29, 1959. 

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

7 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -·EFFECTIVE DATES FIXED FOR SUSPENSION 
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED·UPON RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS. 

I. 

In the Ma·tter of' Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against · 

THE ALOHA,·. INC. \ . 

t/a THE ALOHA, INC.• · ) ORDER 
104 - 4th.Avenue 
Belmar, . N. J ~ ) · 

Holder of .Seasonal Retail Consumption ) 
License CS-6, issued by the Board of 
Coµµ:niss+oners of the _Borough of Belmar. ) · 1 

. '--, . . . . : . . 

-------------~~-~---------~-----~-------~-. ·-', 

BY THE DIRE:CTOR: 

By order dated. September 18, · 1958, I suspended de.fendant'r s 
·license for1fifteen days. The order provided that the effect~ve 
dates for· said suspension would be fixed by f'urther order when 
defendant-·r.esume_d business after obtaining a renewal of its , 
Seasonal Retail Consumption License. See Bulletin 12~6, Item 10~ 

. It appearing that defendant has obtained a rene·wal of its'". 
lloerise for' the summer season for the pried oonunenoing May 1, 
1959,1:;.a.nd-· it further appearfng to niy satisfaction that defendant 
has ?=1esumed business under said licensei:" · 

·.-It is, on ~his 2nd day of' June 1959, . 

ORDERED· that Seasonal,Retail Consumptio'n License ·CS-6, 
issued by the Board of· Commissioners of the Borough of Belmar 

. to The Aloha, Inc., t/a The Aloha, Inc., i'or premises 104 ~. 
4th .Avenue, -Belmar1;: be and the same· is hereby suspended for 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., Tuesday, June 9, · 
1959, and te·rminating at 2 :OO a.m.-, Wednesday, June 24, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS··; 
DIRECTOR 
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8. ARRESTS a · 
Toi·al number of persons arrested ..... - - ... - - .......... - - - - - ..... - - .. - - - .. - ..... - ........... 

Lir.ensees md empl•iyees ....... - .. • ~ ..... 25 
Bootleggers ..... - ~ ..... - - .. - .. - - ... - 2'.i 

SEIZURES• 
·Motor vehicles· - cars - - - .... - ... - .. - - ............ - - - .. - - - - .. - - - - .... - - ......... - ... -

:~trailers ~ - • • - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - • - - - • - • - ~ - • -
Stills - 50 gallons or under ; - ~ - - - ~ - - - .-_ .. - - ~ e - - - - - • - .. - - - .. - .. - ..... .. 

Mash - ial lons ....... - .... - - .......... - .. - - .. - - - - - - ... - - ... - .... - ...... · .. - .. ·• ........ - .. 
Distilled alcoholic: beverages., gallons - - - - - .. - - - ... - - - - - .. - - .. - - - - - .. · ..... - .. 
Wine - gallons.- - ... - ... - - - • - ... - - ..... - ...... ___ ~ __ .... _ .... __ ............. _ 
Brewed rnal"t alcohoHc beveraees - ~allons .... - ...... - - ... - ... - - - ........ - • - - .. -- - ........ -

RETAI~ LICENS~ESa , . 

' l 
l 

2a .. 75 ' 
300.87 
11-51 
2a.1a , 

Premises ,inspected ...... - .... :-. ... - - - ... - - ... - ~ - - - - .......... - ... - ..... - - ... - - .. .. • .. .. .. 69:5 
Premises where alcoholic beveraees were eaveed e - - - - .. - • - • "d • - ~ ~ • • • - - • • - • • - 665 
Bottles ;auged - ..... • - ... m - - - ..... - - -- - - - .. - - - - .... - ..... - ... - - - .. - • - - •. - • .. 12,658 
Premises where violati·:ms were found,, - ...... - - - - - - ............................. - :. - ............... • 65 

V I o lat I ons found .., .. • :.. - ... .. ... - - .. .. - - - . ... -e - - - ... - .. - .... • •. - - - .. - .. - - - - ~ .. .. · 107 
Unqualif·ied employees ... - .- .. • · ........ 5~ Other mercantile business .:. ..... - - - - - 2 
Application copy not available:-·---~- - 18 Disposal permit nttcessary - ....... - - - - 1 
Rei .. 138 s.ign not posted ...... .- - - - ... 15. Other vi:>lati:>ns - ..... - - .. - .... - - - -15 

. Prohibited.siins .... - .. - ..... • .., ..... --: 3 ' 
STATE LICENSEES1 

Premises Inspected .. • • .. - .. - · ... - - ...... - .• ..... - - .. - .. ,.; - .. ..;. .. - - - - .. - - - ·- - ....... ..;. 
Llc~nse applicati~ns investiQated - • ~ • - - - ..... - ~ - • - - - ~ - - • • • - • - • • • - ..... -

COrfl.AINTSa 
Complaiqts assianed for investigation • - - - ~ .• - • - - - .. - • - - • - - - - - - - - .. - - • -
Investigations completed - - - - - - - - - • - ... - - - - • • - .. - - - • - .. - - - - ... - .. - _ .. - -

·1nvestlgetions pendi~~ ~ ·• - ... - - - •• - •. ~ .. - - .. - ... - e - - - ... - - - .... - - - • - ... -

LABORATORY a 
· Malyses. made - .. ~ .. - .. - - ........ - • -- ....... ~ .. - - - - - - - ~ .. - .............. _ ...... ~ .. 

Refills fro~ licensed premises - bottles - .. - - - - - - - ... - - - ~ - - ~ - - - .. - - • - ~ - -
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - .. - - - - - - - - ....... - - .. - .. -·- - - .. - - .. - -- ,. 

IDENTfflCATIONa . 
Crimin.al f in~erprint identifications made - .. - - - .... - ... - - .. - - - .. - - - - - .... - .:. - :- -
Persons f in~erprinted for non...crininal purposes - - - .. - - - .. - - .. - - - - - - - .. .. - - - - -
ldentif I cation cont.acts made with other enforcerent aeencies - .. - - - ... - - - - - ... - • .. - - ..... 
ltotor vehicle identifications via N. J. State Police teletype - - - .. - - - - - - - .. - - • - - -

DISCIPL.JNARY PROCEEDINGS& . . . , 
Cases transmiHed to nunicipalities - - ..... - - - - • - .. - - .... - .. - - - - - - - .. - - - - .. -

Violat Ions invol"ved - .. - .- - ... - - - <- - - .. - .. - - - - .. - - - .. - .. - · · ....... - - - - - - .. 
Sale durini prohibited hours - - --- - 8 EqJlayee w/o identiFication . 
Sale to minors-- - - - - - ... : - - -· - • Ii card (jocal ree.) - - - .. - •·• - - .- ·- 1 
Failure to close premises d.Jrin~ Sale to non-met'lbers by club licensee - .... - l 

· prohibited hours - - - - .. - - - - -2 Sale outside scope of license - - - .... - 1 

25 .. 
17 

450 
41>9 
161 

i7 
411 ' 
275. 

5 

12 
u.' 

Cases instituted at Division - - - ... - .. - .. - ..... - - - ... - - - - - - .. - ...... - - ..... - - - - .. · '5 
· Violations involved - - - -- - .... - - .. - - - - - - - - .. - • - - .. - - - ..... - - .: - - - - - - - • _ 48 

Sale to Minors -- - .. - - - - - - - - - 9 Possessi·:>n of contraceptives - -- - .• - - - 1 
Possessin15 llqJor not truly labeled - 8 Acceptin~ delivery while in default - - - l 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - 7 Conductini business as a nuisance • -·- - 1 
Fraud aid front - • .. - -· - - .. - - .. 5 Sol 1r furnisbing unlawful i1.,ducements 
Hinderi1ig invesfiiation - - - - - ..... 4 to retailer - • .. - - - - - - • - - - - l 
Permittin~ garrblini (wageriiii) - ...... 2 Licensee workini'while intoxicated - ..... • 1 
Sol"icitor violatin~.terns of permi't - 2 Permi'tting foul languaie on premises - • .. 1 · 
Solicitorengeiling in conduct pro- Permi·ttin~ lottery ecti•1lty on premises - 1 

hibited to em;>loyer - - - - • - • • 2 Purchase from i~roper source - - - -,- - l 
Possession of indecent matter .. - - - 1 · · 

Cases broueht by nunicipelities on own initiative and'reported to Division ... - - ... - .. • .. - • .. 
· Violations involved - . .1• - .. - .. - - - ... - ... - • - - - - - - - - - - ... - - .. - - -. - .. - ._ - • 

Sale to ml1iors - - ... ~ .. - - - .. - - -· 1~ Employee workinfi! while in!f:oxicat~.d,,!"' - - - 2 
Sale dur in~ prohibited hours - - .. - - 6 Permitting persons of i11 repute on prem •. 2 

· Permittin~ brawl" 9n premises .. - • - • 4 PermiHine immoral acfit1ity on premises - 1 
Condvctine business as a nuisance - - ~ Sale to intoxicated persons - .. - - • - - 1 
Hinderine investig~tipn - - .. -.- - - ; · · 

HEARINGS 1-E..O AT DIVISION1 
Total A.Jntler of heari~~s held - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - -. - .. - - .. - - - -
Appeals-- - - .. - ..... - - .. - - - .. ,;,. - - - 111 Sei:zures - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - 6 

66 

0-i~C!PPnary proceedings - .. - - - - - .. - i.o Applications for license - - - - - - - - - 1. 
El1~1b1lity .- • ~ - -.- ~ - - - - - - - - 5 

· STATE LICENSES ANO PERMITS ISSUED• 
·Total nucib-er issued - • .. - .. - - - - - - .. - - - - - - .. - - - - -. - .. - .. - - -· - .. - - - - .. • - 4,4,~7 

Licenses - • - - .. ~ - - - - - - - • ,- - 5 Social affair permits - .. - .. - -- • - - 446 · 
v Employment permi:tt • - ""'. - - - .. - - - -'l 453 "i:scelhneous n, ... - ... - - - - - l'O 
-. Solici t_ors• " - - ... - - - - - - ..... ,, 743 Transl t insiini a~- .. - - - - - - - - - - 451 
Dis?os~l n - ~~ "". --- • - - - - - 162 Transit certificates - - - - - - - - - - 57 

.O;afods July 31 1959 
W ll.L 1-.~M HOWE DAV f S 

DIRECTOH 
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9. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSE - SALiiJ TO NON-.MEMBERS -
SALE BY CLUB LICENSEE FOH OFF-PREMISES CONSUMpr:noN - LICENSE 
SUSPEND.ED' FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JAMES· ELMS LODGE OF ELKS #1180, 
I.B.P.OtiEe OF W. 

265 Chestnut Street 
. Passaic, ·N,, J ~ 

) 

) 

Holder of Club License·cB-6, issued ) 
by the Board of Commissioners of the 
Ci.ty of Passaic. 
-------~-~~----~~--~-~-~-------~~~-~~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

James E. Abrams, Esq., Attorney for Defendant~licensee. 
Davids. Piltzer, Esq., .. Appaaring for the Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded .!!.£!!·· vult to the following charges: 

-"l. On May 3, 1959, you sold, served and delivered . 
and allqwed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
servic~ and delivery of alcoholic beverages to · 
a person not a bona fide member of your club or 
a bona fide guest of such member; in violation 
of Rule 8 of State Regul~t~on No. 7. 

0 2~ On April 27, ·1959 and on divers occasions prior 
thereto, you sold and delivered and allowed, · 
·permitted.and suffered the sale and delivery of 
alcoholic beverages other than for consmnption 
on the licensed~:premises; in violation of Rule 
9 of State Regulation Noo 17." 

During the course of a retail lnspection of defendant's 
licensed premises on April 28, 1959, an ABC agent found a boo.k 
in which were entered the names of persons who, in addition to 
the purchase of·drinks of alcoholic beverages, had purchased on 
credit various.brands of alcoholic beverages in original con­
tainers, mostly half. pints and pints" John Brown, Chairman of 
the House Committee, when questioned by the agent fully 
co.operated an,d readily ad.mi tted that some of the bottles of 
alcoholic beverages purchased by members in original containers 
were for consumption off the licensed premises~_,. Thaddeus w. 
Hart, Exalted Ruler, stated that he was not aware that alcoholic 
beverages could-not be sold to members by the defendant-lodge 
in original containers for off-premises consU!nption. Ignorance of 
tlie ~.la:w .or regulations affords no excuse. Re· Broodwinner, ' 
Bulletin 477, Item 3. 

. On May 3, 1959, an1agent who was not a member of defendant-
lode;e or· a bona· fide guest of a member, was served a bottle of 
beer by Fred Hill\Past Exalted Ruler of defendant), vz£p was 
tending bar at the time. A short time the"reafter anotlier agent 
entered the premises and, after identifying himself to the 
bartender, questioned him concerning the membership status of 
his fellow agent. The bartender admitte~ the sale and service 
of th~ bottl~ qf beer to the agent. 

Defendant ha.~s .no prior adjudicated record. In imposing 
penalty, I shall give consideratior to the frank and honest 
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. ~dmission of _Brown that; there were times when alcoholic beverages 1 

were sold to members for off-premises consumption and his coopera-··,, 
·biori.::~ in fully explaining the entries .tn defendant's books •. Under 
_the circums t~nces, ·I ab.all suspend defendant's license for. twenty 
days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered h~rein,, .· , 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

·Accordingly, it. is, on this 9th day of June, ·1959,· 

. · ORDERED that Club License CB-6, issued by the Board of 
-.Conunission~rs. of ~he City of ·Passaic to James Elms Lodge of 
Elks #1180, I.B.P.O.E. of w., for premises 265 Chestnut Street, 
P~ssaic, be and the same is hereby:suspended for fifteen .(15) 
days, commencing at 3:·00 a.m., Tuesday, June 16, 1959, and 
terminating at the expiration of the license, namely, midnight, 
June 30, 1959. · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DI REG TOR 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES' NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR. PLEA. 

In the Matter.of Disc~plinary 
Proceedings against 

CHARLES SANDERLIN 
587 Ocean Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License.C-56, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board .. of Alc .. oholic Beverage Con·trol 
of the City-of Jersey dity. . 

--~------------------------------------.Charles Sanderlih, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

William F. Wood, Esq.; Appearing for the Division of ·Alcoholic 
· Beverage Controi. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he 
possessed .on his licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles · 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their content~, in 
violation of. Rule ·27 of S-tate Re.gulation No. 20. 

. . . 

Ori April 23 1 1999 an ABC agent tested 38 open bot·tles ·and 
seized four bottl~ s of alcoholic beverages on the de_fendatit' s · 
licensed premi~es because their contents appeared to be ·off in 
proof and color. Subsequent analysis by the Divisi.on chemist 
disclosed that the contents of the aforesaid four bottles, when 
compared with sa.mp+es of the genuine product of the labele·d · 
brands, a'.11 varied substantially :Ln solids:~:. and the contents of 
one bottle also· varied in acids. 

Defendant has no prior adju~icated record. I shall suspend 
· defendant's license for twenty days, the minimum suspension in a. 
"refill" case involving four bottles. Re Grower, Bulle tin 1263, · · 
Item 6. ·Five days will. be remitted for the plea entered he·rein, · 

. leavtng a net suspension of fifteel1: days. . 
~ . I j . 

Accordingly, it is;. on this 2nd day of Juqe 1959, \ .. 



. ( 

. PAGE ·1e <BULLETIN 1286 

ORDEREI? that Plenary Retail Conswnption License. C-56 1 
·+ssued.by the Municipal B6ard of Alcoholic Beverage ·control of 
._the City .·or.· Jersey City to Charles Sanderlin, .for premises. 

' . . I & • ! 

· ·· · 587 . Ocean Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby 
. suspended -for fifteen (~) days, ·commencing at· 2 :OO ·a·JJt•, · . 
Tu~sda:y_,. June 9/ 1959,··-·and terminating: at 2:00 a.m., Wednesday~ 

· June 24, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

. 11. ·STATE· LICENSES. - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

JOHN LUTZ-., . . · · · . · 
.. t/a LUTZ BEMERAGE COMPANY 
.:-12 ·Ludlow Street 
Jersey 01 ty, N • J • 

Applioatiqn filed July .e, 1959 fo:r, Sta.to · 
"'Beverage Distributor's license. 

~~--ill.µ~ 
Vllll~ft l~E DAVIS \.-

DIRECTOR ..... 

. : ., 

.. •' 

. ' 

. . ' ~I state L\bt-Sri 
NeVJ_Jetse,. _ , 


